

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the First and Fourth Circuits

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BROWN UNIVERSITY,
CALIFORNIA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, CARNEGIE
MELLON UNIVERSITY, COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,
CORNELL UNIVERSITY, DARTMOUTH COLLEGE, DUKE
UNIVERSITY, EMORY UNIVERSITY, JOHNS HOPKINS
UNIVERSITY, PRINCETON UNIVERSITY, UNIVERSITY
OF CHICAGO, UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA,
VANDERBILT UNIVERSITY, WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
IN ST. LOUIS, AND YALE UNIVERSITY IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS

MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
Counsel of Record
ISHAN K. BHABHA
LAUREN J. HARTZ
KATHRYN L. WYNBRANDT
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001-4412
(202) 639-6000
MHellman@jenner.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The <i>Grutter</i> Standard Reflects <i>Amici</i> 's Values and Practices.....	4
A. Student Body Diversity Is Essential to Achieving <i>Amici</i> 's Educational Mission.....	4
B. The <i>Grutter</i> Standard Gives Universities a Practicable and Effective Means of Achieving the Benefits of Diversity.....	14
C. Petitioner's Race-Neutral Proposals Would Not Serve <i>Amici</i> 's Interest in Diversity.....	19
II. Prohibiting Race-Conscious Admissions Would Effect an Extraordinary Intrusion into the Operations of Private Universities Such As <i>Amici</i>	26
A. This Court Has Long Recognized That Granting Universities Latitude in Their Admissions Decision-Making Protects Important First Amendment Values.....	26

B.	Universities' Freedom to Make Academic Judgments Enables <i>Amici</i> to Remain at the Forefront of Higher Education.	29
CONCLUSION		30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	9
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> (<i>Fisher I</i>), 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	5-6, 9, 16, 27
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> (<i>Fisher II</i>), 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	6, 19, 26
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	1, 6, 9, 14, 15, 16, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	27, 28
<i>Parents Involved in Community School v.</i> <i>Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	21, 24, 26
<i>Regents of University of California v.</i> <i>Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	17, 27
<i>Regents of University of Michigan v.</i> <i>Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985)	30
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	28
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire ex rel. Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	27, 29
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990).....	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Brief of the President and the Chancellors of the University of California as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents, *Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin (Fisher II)*, 579 U.S. 365 (2016) (No. 14-981), 2015 WL 6735847.....20, 23
- Diversity Mission Statement*, Dartmouth College, <https://bit.ly/3JdwaDe> (last visited July 26, 2022)4
- Duke Today Staff, *Three Juniors Selected as Faculty Scholars for Excellence in Research*, Duke Today (May 5, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3vrS7sK>..... 11
- Mark Dunn, *Students of Yale College '24 — From 50 States, 53 Nations — Hit the Books*, Yale News (Aug. 31, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3b2sY0V> 12
- History: The Barkley Forum for Debate, Deliberation, and Dialogue*, Emory Univ., <https://bit.ly/3zarWYx> (last visited July 26, 2022) 18
- Kathy Hovis, *Student Podcast Explores Changing Face of Archaeology*, Cornell Chron. (Feb. 16, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3S23QrO> 11, 12

<i>Johns Hopkins University Statement of Principles on Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion</i> , Johns Hopkins Univ., https://bit.ly/3RVCSlz (last visited July 26, 2022).....	4-5
Martha Minow, <i>After Brown: What Would Martin Luther King Say?</i> , 12 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 599 (2008)	20
Office of Communications, <i>Princeton’s Class of 2025 Arrives from Around the Globe, Embracing Increased Numbers of First-Gen and Lower-Income Students</i> , Princeton Univ. (Sept. 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/3J938og	12
<i>Our Commitment to Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion</i> , Columbia College, https://bit.ly/3PYXdV7 (last visited July 26, 2022).....	4
Adriane Kayoko Peralta, <i>A Market Analysis of Race-Conscious University Admissions for Students of Color</i> , 93 Denv. L. Rev. 173 (2015).....	23-24
Laura Sanders, <i>New Electrodes Can Better Capture Brain Waves of People with Natural Hair</i> , ScienceNews (Mar. 11, 2020), https://bit.ly/3BeTq1W	11
The American Whig-Clisophic Society, <i>Who We Are</i> , Princeton Univ., https://bit.ly/3PWTJm6 (last visited July 26, 2022).....	18

University of California, *Annual
Accountability Report 2020*,
<https://bit.ly/3BgyDuQ> (last visited July
26, 2022).....20

Yale Political Union, Yale Univ.,
<https://bit.ly/3PG1FZg> (last visited July
26, 2022)..... 18
